## Student Government Resolution 092.005 Resolution in Recognition of Senator Hallie Lambert

## WHEREAS,

- The Student Government is the official governing body of the Student Association and exists to represent the present and long-term interests of the Student Association in the formulation of University policy and in the fulfillment of the University mission; and
- WHEREAS, Hallie Lambert has served the Student Association in the following positions:
- Served on Student Senate's Environment committee for two full years, Fall 2007 Spring 2009; and
- Served as a senator for one year, Fall 2008; and
- Worked diligently on the creation of a "green" tab addition to the Truview network; and
- Organized the 2009 Earth Week Environmental Studies conference, which is a daunting and honorable accomplishment; and
- Compiled a North Eastern Missouri regional food pamphlet in the fall of 2008 that has been used as a jumping point for the local foods banquets, the Sodexo food service, and by students interested in eating well and supporting their community; and
- Student Senate's only representative from Sikeston, Missouri; and
- Recorded minutes and checked emails responsibly as the Environmental Campus Organization's (ECO's) secretary for one year; and
- "Hallie Lambert...has been involved in helping the environment since high school. She said she asks students to be aware of consumption, such as refilling a water bottle instead of getting a new one. 'Recycling is good and all ... but the three Rs are most important," Lambert said. "Reducing first, reuse second and then recycle what you can't reduce and reuse," according to *the Index* on April 10<sup>th</sup>, 2008; and
- Worked for the ever necessary and efficient Recycling Center at Truman State University from August 2006 through May 2009; and
- Hallie is the "chillest" person on Student Senate and possibly in all of Truman; and

## THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT,

- Hallie Lambert is recognized for her contributions to Student Senate, to Truman State University, and to the Kirksville community over the past four years.
- That Hallie Lambert be commended for her commitment and enduring devotion to this body and to the Student Association of Truman State University; and
- That Student Government, on behalf of the Student Association, express its sincere gratitude to Hallie Lambert for the excellent services rendered to the university; and
- That Student Government wishes Hallie Lambert continued success in her future endeavors.

## THEREFORE BE IT DIRECTED THAT THE STUDENT GOVERNMENT

• Deliver this resolution to President Kruger, Provost Paino, members of the CAFO cooperative, and Hallie Lambert's parents.

Passed April 19, 2009 By a Vote of 9 – 0 – 0

JoEllen Flanagan President of the Student Association